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BENJAMIN PROPERTY
APARTMENT REPAIR

AND RENOVATION
1512 E BALTIMORE STREET

BALTIMORE, MD 21231

BALTIMORE, MD 21203

G000 COVER PAGE
G001 GENERAL NOTES AND 

SPECIFICATIONS

AD100 DEMOLITION PLANS
A100 NEW WORK PLANS
A200 ELEVATIONS
A300 SECTIONS (PLACE HOLDER)
A400 BATHROOM, KITCHEN, AND 

CASEWORK- LARGE SCALE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND 
SCHEDULES 

A401 LARGE SCALE PLANS, ELEVATIONS, 
AND SECTIONS (PLACE HOLDER)

A402 STAIR- LARGE SCALE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS (PLACE 
HOLDER)

A500 DETAILS (PLACE HOLDER)
A600 PARTITION, FLOOR, DOOR, AND 

WINDOW- TYPES AND SCHEDULES

SUMMARY:

INTERIOR RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING THREE STORY APARTMENT HOUSE. RENOVATIONS INCLUDE SPACE LAYOUT FOR (1) TWO BEDROOM 
APARTMENT AND (2) EFFICENCIES. EXISTING USE IS RESIDENTIAL; USE WILL REMAIN. PROPOSED RENOVATION INCLUDE THE FULL 
INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

APPLICABLE CODES:

MARYLAND BUILDING PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. JAN 2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2015 
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2014
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2015
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2015
INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2015
INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, 2015
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2015
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2015
INTERNATIONAL GREEN CONSTRUCTION CODE, 2015
BUILDING, FIRE, AND RELATED CODES OF BALTIMORE, 2015
OCCUPANTIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING USE, CONSTURUCTION CLASSIFICATION AND HEIGHT, IBC:

A. USER GROUP, EXISTING/ PROPOSED: R-2 (RESIDENTIAL) 
B. CONSTRUCTION  TYPE, EXISTING/ PROPOSED: IIIB
C. FULLY SPRINKLERS, EXISTING: NO
D. FULLY SPRINKLERS, PROPOSED: YES
E. BUILDING HEIGHT, EXISTING/ PROPOSED: +/- 36'-0"
F. NUMBER OF STORIES, EXISTING/ PROPOSED: 3

BUILDING ESTIMATED GROSS AREA:

A. TOTAL FLOOR GROSS AREA: 3,688 SF
B. GROSS AREA, PER FLOOR: BASEMENT 723 SF +/-

FIRST FLOOR 1,365 SF (2 BEDROOM APARTMENT 1,160 SF)
SECOND FLOOR 800 SF (1 BEDROOM EFFICIENCY 663 SF)
THIRD FLOOR 800SF (1 BEDROOM EFFICIENCY 663 SF)

OCCUPANCY LOADS:

IBC (TABLE - 1004.1.2) OCCUPANT LOAD
A. BASEMENT 

(ACCESSORY STO AREAS,MECH. EQUIP. RM): 300 GROSS 2
B.  FIRST FLOOR APARTMENT (RESIDENTIAL): 200 GROSS 6
C. SECOND FLOOR EFFICIENCY (RESIDENTIAL): 200 GROSS 4
D. THIRD FLOOR EFFICIENCY (RESIDENTIAL): 200 GROSS 4

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

A. EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED, IBC (SECT. 1010.1.1): MINIMUM 32" CLEAR
B. EGRESS WIDTH PROPOSED PER EXIT: 32" CLEAR
C. NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED, IBC (SECT. 1006): 1
D. NUMBER OF EXITS PROPOSED: FIRST FLOOR 2/ SECOND & THIRD FLOOR 1
E. NUMBER OF DOORS REQUIRED/ PROPOSED TABLE:

IBC (1005.3.2) REQUIRED PROPOSED
DOORS: .2" PER PERSON (1) 3'-0" FIRST FLOOR (2) 3'-0"

SECOND & THIRD FLOOR (1) 3'-0"  

F. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 
OPENING REQUIRED, IBC (SECT. 1030.1): 1 EACH SLEEPING ROOM

G. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE   
OPENING PROPOSED: 1 EACH SLEEPING ROOM

H. WINDOW OPENING SIZE REQUIRED/ PROPOSED TABLE:

REQUIRED PROPOSED
AREA: MIN 5.7 SF NET CLEAR
WIDTH: MIN 20" CLEAR
HEIGHT: MIN 24" NET CLEAR
SILL HEIGHT: MIN 44" FLOOR TO SILL

PLUMBING FIXTURES, IBC (TABLE 2902.1):

A. NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED/ PROPOSED TABLE:

REQUIRED PROPOSED
WATER CLOSET MEN/WOMENS: 1 PER DWELLING UNIT 1 PER DWELLING UNIT
LAVATORIES MEN/WOMENS: 1 PER DWELLING UNIT 1 PER DWELLING UNIT
BATHTUBS OR SHOWERS: 1 PER DWELLING UNIT 1 PER DWELLING UNIT
KITCHEN SINK: 1 PER DWELLING UNIT 1 PER DWELLING UNIT
AUTOMATIC CLOTHES 
WASHER CONNECTION: 1 PER 20 DWELLING UNITS 1 APPLIANCE PER DWELLING UNIT

FIRE-RATING REQUIREMENTS:

CODE REFERENCE REQUIRED/ PROPOSED/
BUILDING ELEMENT IBC 2015 ALLOWED PROVIDED

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL TABLE 601 0HR EX
FRAME

EXTERIOR BEARING TABLE 601 2HR EX
WALLS

INTERIOR BEARING TABLE 601 0HR EX
WALLS

EXTERIOR NONBEARING TABLE 601 1HR EX
WALLS AND PARTITIONS

INTERIOR NONBEARING TABLE 601 0HR 0HR
WALLS AND PARTITIONS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TABLE 601 0HR
AND ASSOCIATED  TABLE 711.2.4.3 1/2HR 1HR
SECONDARY MEMBERS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION TABLE 601 0HR EX
AND ASSOCIATED  
SECONDARY MEMBERS

STAIRWAY 1011.7.3 1HR 1HR

S
 D
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E BALTIMORE ST

E FAIRMOUNT ST

1512 E BALTIMORE ST

P000 PLUMBING COVER SHEET
P100 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS
P101 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM

M000 MECHANICAL COVER SHEET
M100 HVAC FLOOR PLANS
M101 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M102 MECHANICAL DETAILS

E000 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET
E100 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLANS
E101 ELECTRICAL RISER
E102 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
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STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
1) CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES,  

REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES, UTILITY PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS, AND SIMILAR STANDARDS.

2) CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL REGULARLY 
UPDATE OWNER AND ARCHITECT  REGARDING THE STATUS OF INSPECTIONS.

3) CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH APPLICABLE UTILITY PROVIDERS.

4) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH REQUIREMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
REFERENCED FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY TESTS AND STANDARDS.

5) SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTER ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL, CONTRACTOR TO STOP WORK AND 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT.

6) ALL INTERIOR THROUGH-WALL AND THROUGH-FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-RATED. REFER TO 
APPLICABLE UL RATED ASSEMBLY.

ADMINISTRATION OF THE WORK:
1) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, AND SEQUENCES OF 

CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS. 

2) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF ALL CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AND 
AUTHORIZED VISITORS AT THE SITE.

3) CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE WORK.  ANY KNOWN 
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS AND THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE 
ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK  RELATED TO THE DISCREPANCY.

4) CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS.  
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL OF OWNER FOR DETAILS RELATING TO THE REMOVAL OF TRASH, 
INCLUDING SUCH ISSUES AS PATH OF TRAVEL, LOCATION OF CHUTES AND DUMPSTERS, ETC., PRIOR TO 
REMOVAL OF DEBRIS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGES TO EXISTING ITEMS SOILED OR 
DAMAGED BY THE DEBRIS REMOVAL PROCESS.  IF  CLEANING AND/OR REPAIR DOES NOT RETURN ITEMS TO 
ORIGINAL CONDITION CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL NEW ITEMS.

5) CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH AND COMPLY WITH OWNER'S PROCEDURES FOR MAINTAINING A 
SECURE SITE AND BUILDING.

6) EACH INSTALLER SHALL EXAMINE ALL SUBSTRATE CONDITIONS AND/OR SITE CONDITIONS WHICH AFFECT THE 
QUALITY OF EACH PRODUCT TO BE INSTALLED. IF ANY CONDITIONS EXIST WHICH WILL HAVE A DETRIMENTAL 
EFFECT ON THE QUALITY OF THE INSTALLATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE 
CONTRACTOR. INSTALLATION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL THE UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS ARE 
CORRECTED. INSTALLATION SHALL SIGNIFY ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONDITIONS.

7) CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN RECORD DRAWINGS ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES.

8) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING COORDINATION EFFORTS OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS.

9) CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT ALL WORK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED 
TO THE OWNER FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IN QUESTION.

10) CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT AND FINISHES THAT ARE TO REMAIN 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

11)  CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT AND STORE ALL REMOVED EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES DURING   
CONSTRUCTION.

12)  ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND FINISHES DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE 
REPAIRED/REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

USE OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS:
1) DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  ONLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS OR KEYED NOTES SHALL BE USED. CONTACT 

ENGINEER IF CLARIFICATION OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED.

2) THE DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE.  MODIFICATIONS IN DUCTS, PIPING, CONDUIT AND WIRING MAY BE 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.

3) DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED FOR SUBMITTALS.

4) DIMENSIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

A) TO FACE OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.

B) TO CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS.

C) TO TOP OF FLOOR SLAB.

D) TO BOTTOM OF FINISHED CEILING.

E) TO FACE OF MASONRY.

DEFINITIONS:
1) "ALIGN" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES IN THE SAME 

PLANE AND/OR TO INSTALL NEW CONSTRUCTION ADJACENT TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT ANY 
VISIBLE JOINTS OR SURFACE IRREGULARITIES.

2) "CLEAR" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT 
APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICALLY TO FINISH FACE.

3) "MAXIMUM" OR "MAX" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS SLIGHTLY 
ADJUSTABLE BUT MAY NOT VARY TO A DIMENSION OR QUANTITY GREATER THAN THAT SHOWN WITHOUT 
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

4) "MINIMUM" OR "MIN" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS SLIGHTLY 
ADJUSTABLE BUT MAY NOT VARY TO A DIMENSION OR QUANTITY LESS THAN THAT SHOWN WITHOUT 
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

5) "TYPICAL" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION OR DIMENSION IS THE SAME OR
REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT.

6) "+/-" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE DIMENSION OR QUALITY IS SLIGHTLY ADJUSTABLE 
TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL CONDITIONS. FIELD VERIFICATION AND COORDINATION WITH OTHER ELEMENTS 
MIGHT BE NECESSARY.

PROPOSED SPECIFICATION LIST
012500 SUBSTUTION PROCEDURES
013100 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION
013300 SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES
016000 PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS
017300 EXECUTION 
017700 CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES
017823 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA
024119 SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
061000 ROUGH CARPENTRY 
061600 SHEATHING
062023 INTERIOR FINISH CARPENTRY
064113 WOOD-VENEER FACED ARCHITECTURAL CABINETS?
064300 WOOD STAIRS AND RAILINGS 
072600 VAPOR RETARDERS
078413 PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING
078443 JOINT FIRESTOPPING
079200 JOINT SEALANTS
081113 HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES
081416 FLUSH WOOD DOORS
083513 FOLDING DOORS
085113 ALUMINUM WINDOWS
087100 DOOR HARDWARE
092900 GYPSUM BOARD
093013 CERAMIC TILE?
096400 WOOD FLOORING?
096816 SHEET CARPETING?
099113 EXTERIOR PAINTING
099123 INTERIOR PAINTING
102800 TOILET, BATH, AND LAUNDRY ACCESSORIES
104416 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
105500.13 USPS-DELIVERY POSTAL SPECIALTIES
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 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"

2
SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"
3

THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE GARBAGE, TRASH, AND DEBRIS, 
INCLUDING RANDOMLY LOCATED APPLICANCES

DEMOLITION NOTES:

D1 REMOVE GWB, WOOD STUD WALL/CLG, AND REMOVE VINYL WALL 
BASE

D2 DISMANTLE ALL GWB WALL/CLG FINISH (WOOD STUD TO REMAIN),
BOTH SIDES OF WOOD STUD WHERE APPLICABLE. REMOVE VINYL 
WALL BASE

D3 CUT AND DISMANTLE DAMAGED PORTIONS OF GWB WALL FINISH, 
BOTH SIDES OF WOOD WHERE APPLICABLE. REMOVE VINYL WALL 
BASE

D4 DISMANTLE VCT FLOOR FINISH AND SUBSTRATE (WOOD JOIST TO 
REMAIN)

D5 REMOVE WOOD STAIR, LANDING, RAILINGS, AND ASSOCIATED 
ACCESSORIES

D6 REMOVE WOOD DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE

D7 REMOVE FOLDING DOOR, TRACK AND HARDWARE 

D8 REMOVE WINDOW, FRAME, HARDWARE, TRIM, FURNISHINGS AND 
WOOD SILL (MASONRY SILL TO REMAIN)

D9 REMOVE SHELVING

D10 REMOVE FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET, WALL MOUNTED SINK, BATHTUB/ 
SHOWER, MIRROR, SHELVING, CERAMIC TILE WALL FINISH, SHOWER 
ROD, TOWEL BAR, AND ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES (TEMPORILY CAP 
PLUMBING)

D11 REMOVE COUNTER, BACKSPLASH, SINK, BASE/ WALL CABINTRY, WALL 
PAPER WALL FINISH, REFRIGERATOR, STOVE, DISWASHER AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES/ HARDWARE 
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 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN
 1/4" = 1'-0"

2
SECOND FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"
3

THIRD FLOOR NEW WORK PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR  AND REPLACE DAMAGED WOOD 
FRAMING TO REMAIN. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE AND REPAIR DAMAGED AND 
DETERIORATED WOOD FLOOR JOISTS, BEAMS AND FRAMING 

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN AND ABATE MOLD THROUGHOUT ENTIRE 
BUILDING INTERIOR  FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY (EPA) RECOMMENDATION.  PROVIDE A REPORT FROM A 
MARYLAND CERTIFIED INDUSTRIAL HYGENIST CERTIFYING THE 
REMOVAL OF MOLD AND OTHER HAZAROUS MATERIAL.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL TREAT WOOD JOIST, WOOD FRAMING AND 
MASONRY TO REMAIN WITH EPA REGISTERED ANTIMICROBIAL, 
DISINFECTANT AND SANITIZER.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

C1 CLEAN, SCRAPE, REPAIR AND REPOINT MASONRY WALL, APPLY 
BRICK SEALANT

C2 REPAIR GWB TO REMAIN, INFILL CUT AND DISMANTLED PORTIONS OF 
GWB, AND PRIME EXPOSED FACE OF GWB FOR FINISH

C3 PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLOOR SUBSTRATE, PRIME EXPOSED FACE 
FOR FINISH

C4 PROVIDE AND INSTALL WOOD STAIR, LANDING, RAILINGS, AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES

C5 PROVIDE AND INSTALL SHELVING

C6 PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLOOR JOIST AND SUBSTRATE, PREP FOR 
FINISH

C7 PERFORM FIRE ESCAPE LOAD TEST. REPAIR, PRIME AND PAINT 
FIRE ESCAPE 

C8 PROVIDE AND INSTALL WALL MOUNTED 3-DOOR MAIL RECEPTACLE

C9 CLEAN, PATCH AND REPAIR DRYVIT WALL FINISH
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KA
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 1/2" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR LAUNDRY CLOSET PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
2

FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

FIRST FLOOR BEDROOM CLOSET PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
4

FIRST FLOOR KITCHEN PLAN
 1/2" = 1'-0"

5

SECOND FLOOR BATHROOM/ KITCHEN/
BEDROOM CLO. PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
6

THIRD FLOOR BATHROOM/ KITCHEN/
BEDROOM CLO. PLAN

BATHROOM FIXTURE AND ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE

MARK DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
INSTALLATION

TYPE
MOUNTING

HGT
BASIS OF
DESIGN NOTES

BF1 TOILET 3 FLOOR
MOUNTED

BF2 SINK W/
VANITY

3

BF3 BATHTUB 3 BATHTUB & SHOWER
COMBO FAUCET

BA1 TOILET TISSUE
DISPENSER

3 WALL
MOUNTED

BA2 TOWEL BAR 7 WALL
MOUNTED

BA3 MEDICINE
CABINET W/
MIRROR

3 WALL
MOUNTED

BA4 SHOWER ROD 3 WALL
MOUNTED

BA5 SOAP DISH 3 WALL
MOUNTED

APPLICANCE SCHEDULE

MARK DESCRIPTION
BASIS OF
DESIGN NOTES

A1 REFRIGERATOR

A2 DISHWASHER

A3 STOVE

A4 MICROWAVE W/ FAN

A5 WASHER

A6 DRYER

A7 WASHER/ DRYER
(STACKED)

CASEWORK SCHEDULE

MARK DESCRIPTION TYPE WIDTH DEPTH HEIGHT NOTES

G1 BASE
CABINET

SINGLE DOOR 12 24" 34"

G2 BASE
CABINET

(4) DRAWER 12 24" 34"

G3 BASE
CABINET

SINGLE DOOR 21" 24" 34"

G4 BASE
CABINET

SINGLE DOOR 24" 24" 34"

G5 BASE
CABINET

DOUBLE DOOR 30" 24" 34"

G6 BASE
CABINET

DOUBLE DOOR 33" 24" 34"

G7 BASE
CABINET

CORNER
SINGLE DOOR

36" 36" 34"

G8 WALL
CABINET

DOUBLE DOOR 30" 12" 30"

G9 WALL
CABINET

DOUBLE DOOR 36" 12" 30'

G10 WALL
CABINET

DOUBLE DOOR 39" 12" 30"

G11 SHELVING WALL
MOUNTED

AS
SHOWN

12" AS
SHOWN

G12 SHELVING WALL
MOUNTED

AS
SHOWN

24" AS
SHOWN

G13 CLOSET ROD WALL
MOUNTED

2 1/2" DIA 60"

G14 COUNTERTOP L SHAPED WITH
SINK HOLE

AS
SHOWN

25" AS
SHOWN

G15 COUNTERTOP L SHAPED AS
SHOWN

25" AS
SHOWN

G16 COUNTERTOP AS
SHOWN

25" AS
SHOWN

G17 COUNTERTOP AS
SHOWN

18" AS
SHOWN

G18 COUNTERTOP WITH SINK
HOLE

AS
SHOWN

25' AS
SHOWN

G19 SINK KITCHEN
COUNTER
MOUNT

30" 21" AS
SHOWN

G20 BASE
CABINET

FILLER
PULLOUT

5"

G21 BASE
CABINET

SINGLE DOOR 9" 24 34

GENERAL CASEWORK NOTES:

1. ALL CABINET HEIGHTS INCLUDE COUNTER TOPS, DIMENSIONS ARE TO 
THE NEAREST INCH

2. DIMENSIONS IN CASEWORK ARE SHOWN FOR CLARITY AND DO NOT 
REPRESENT BREAKS IN THE COUNTERTOP

3. PROVIDE CONTINUIOUS COUNTERTOP OVER ALL SIMILAR HEIGHT 
CASEWORK

4. DASHED LINES INDICATE WALL-MOUNTED CABINETS AND FURNITURE/ 
EQUIPMENT

5. ALL EXPOSED SURFACES (EXPOSED TO VIEW FROM ANY 
PERSPECTIVE) TO BE COVERED WITH FINISH USED

6. ALL CASEWORK WHICH MEETS A WALL AT ONE OR BOTH ENDS TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH FILLER PANELS AND SCRIBED TO THE WALL(S) AS 
REQUIRED

7. PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING IN STUDS AND AT MASONRY WALLS 
FOR WALL-MOUNTED CASEWORK, EQUIPMENT, AND SPECIALITIES

8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO 
CASEWORK FABRICATION

9. CASEWORK DRAWINGS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE TO SHOW DESIGN 
INTENT. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SPECIFICATIONS. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN 
SHOP DRAWINGS AND ARE SUBJECT TO ARCHITECT APPROVAL



EX/ NEW 2X4 WOOD 
STUD, SPACED @ 16" OC

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 
"X" GWB

P1 P2

FIBERGLASS SOUND 
BATT INSULATION 

UL #: U305

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 
EX WOOD STUD SPACED @ 16" 
OR 24" OC AS REQUIRED BY UL

EX/NEW 2X4 WOOD 
STUD, SPACED @ 16" O.C.

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GWB

P3

2X6 WOOD STUD, 
SPACED @ 16" O.C.

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GWB

EX MASONRY

P4

2X6 WOOD STUD, SPACED 
@ 16" O.C.

(1) LAYER OF 5/8" GWB

R-20 KRAFT-FACED 
FIBERGLASS 
INSULATION

UL No.: Des L514 SYSTEM No. 1

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 
EX WOOD JOIST MIN 2X10 SPACED 
@ 16" OC AS REQUIRED BY UL

25 GA GALV STL RESILIENT 
CHANNEL, SPACED @ 24" OC 
PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS. 

OVERLAP CHANNELS AT SPLICES 4" 
AND FASTEN TO EACH JOIST WITH 

1 1/4" LONG TYPE S BUGLE HEAD 
SCREWS. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 

CHANNELS FOR INSTALLATION OF 
GWB, LOCATE CHANNELS AT END 

JOINTS OF GWB, EXTEND MIN 3" 
BEYOND EACH SIDE EDGE OF GWB.

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING, PLACE GRAIN 
PERPENDICULAR TO JOIST W/ JOINTS 
STAGGERED

EX 2 X 10 WOOD JOIST

1 X 3 WOOD CROSS BRACING, SPACED 
@ 8' - 0" OC

5/8" PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT 
STRUCTURAL PANEL, PLACE GRAIN 
PERPENDICULAR TO JOIST W/ JOINTS 
STAGGERED

5/8" TYPE "C" GWB, INSTALL LONG 
DIMENSIONS PERPENDICULAR TO 
RESILIENT CHANNELS WITH SIDE EDGES 
OF BOARD LOCATED BETWEEN JOISTS. 
FASTEN GWB TO RESILIENT CHANNELS 
WITH 1" LONG TYPE S BUGLE HEAD 
SCREWS SPACED @ 12" OC. SCREWS 
LOCATED MIN 3/4" FROM SIDES AND MIN 
1/2" FROM ENDS OF GWB 

MIN 2X10 SOLID WOOD BLOCKING

STL GRILLE, FOLLOW CEILING 
DAMPER MANUFACTURER 

INSTRUCTIONS

CLG DAMPER, INSTALL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL REQUIREMENTS
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 3/4" = 1'-0"
1

PARTITION TYPES
 3/4" = 1'-0"

2
FLOOR TYPES

GENERAL SHEET NOTE:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW UL 
SYSTEM AND INSTALL BASED ON 
REQUIREMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO ACHIEVE 
APPROVED UL NUMBER
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